





संघ राज्य प्रशासन, लददाख

THE ADMINISTRATION OF UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH लद्दाख स्वायत्त पहाड़ी विकास परिषद, लेह LADAKH AUTONOMOUS HILL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL, LEH सचिव का कार्यालय

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

लेह स्वायत पहाडी विकास-अधीनस्थ सेवा भर्ती बोर्ड

LEH AUTONOMOUS HILL DEVELOPMENT-SUBORDINATE SERVICES RECRUITMENT BOARD

F.No. SECY/LAHD-SSRB/ADV-01/23/3893-3902

Date:-01-12-2023

Subject: Notice regarding re-opening of Online application window and Date of written examination for the post of Teacher, Science Teacher (Science/Math), Language Teacher (Bhoti), Language Teacher (Urdu), Language Teacher (Hindi), Special Education Teacher

NOTICE

Refer Advertisement Notice 01 of 2023 dated 01-03-2023 and Addendum Notice dated 26-08-2023.

- 2. As communicated by the Indenting Department, CTET Qualification criteria has been relaxed upto 10% for reserved category such as ST/SC/OBC/PH. Therefore, following shall be applicable:
 - CTET Qualification criteria in Paper I & II: for reserved category such as ST/SC/OBC/PH-50%.
- 3. All other terms and conditions mentioned earlier in the Advertisement Notice 01 of 2023 dated 01-03-2023 remains unchanged. Candidate may note that qualification in both Paper-I and Paper-II of Central Teacher Eligibility Test (CTET) is required and cut-off date for determining the eligibility will be 31-03-2023 as defined in Advertisement dated 01-03-2023.
- 4. LAHD-SSRB has decided to re-open the online application window for a period of 7 days from 01-12-2023 to 07-12-2023. Candidates who have already applied against the above advertisement need not apply again.
- LAHD-SSRB shall hold the written examination for the post of Teacher, Science Teacher (Science/Math), Language Teacher (Bhoti), Language Teacher (Urdu), Language Teacher (Hindi), Special Education Teacher on 17-12-2023 (Sunday).
- 6. For this recruitment, the minimum qualifying marks is fixed at 20% for all categories. Candidates scoring less than minimum qualifying marks in the written exam will not be considered for the next stage of recruitment i.e., Document Verification.
- 7. The LAHD-SSRB will not undertake detailed scrutiny of applications for the eligibility and other aspects at this point and, therefore, candidature will be accepted only provisionally.

This issues with the prior approval of the Chairman, LAHD-SSRB.

(देलेक्स नमग्याल)/(Delex Namgyal) JKAS

सचिव, लेह स्वायत पहाड़ी विकास-अधीनस्थ सेवा भर्ती बोर्ड/Secretary, LAHD-SSRB

Copy to the:

- Deputy Commissioner/Chief Executive Officer, LAHDC, Leh (Chairman, LAHD-SSRB) for kind information.
- 2. Director School Education Ladakh for kind information.
- 3. Sh. Sonam Norboo, JKAS, Additional District Development Commissioner Leh, Nominated Member LAHD-SSRB, for kind information.
- 4. Assistant Director, Information, Leh for information and necessary action. He is requested to give wide publicity for the general information of candidates.
- 5. Director Doordarshan Kendra,Leh with the request that the above notice may kindly be included in the Local News Bulletin for the general information of the candidates.
- 6. Station Director, All India Radio, Leh with the request that the above notice may kindly be included in the Local News Bulletin as well as employment news for the general information of the candidates.
- 7. District Informatics Officer National Informatics Centre, Leh with the request that the above notice kindly be uploaded on the Leh District Website for general information of the candidates.
- 8. Pvt. Secretary to Chief Executive Councillor LAHDC, Leh for kind information of the Hon'ble C.E.C
- 9. Pvt. Secretary to Principal Secretary School Education Department UT Ladakh for kind information of the PS.
- OSD to Commissioner/Secretary, Labour & Employment UT Ladakh for kind information of the Commissioner/Secretary.
- 11. OSD to Secretary, General Administration Department UT Ladakh for kind information of the Secretary.
- 12. News Editor, All India Radio, Leh with the request that the above notice may kindly be included in the Local News Bulletin as well as in employment news for the general information of the candidates.